BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 309.50, subdivision 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. "Fund raising costs" means costs determined to be fund raising by generally accepted accounting principles.

Expenses incurred in planning or developing a fund raising campaign, regardless of whether the expenses are incurred before, during, or after that campaign, constitute fund raising costs.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 29, 1983

CHAPTER 76 - S.F.No. 115

An act relating to local government; providing for the budget date for the city of Minneapolis and Hennepin county municipal building commission; amending Laws 1903, chapter 247, section 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1903, chapter 247, section 5, is amended to read:

Sec. 5. MUNICIPAL BUILDING COMMISSION; BUDGET DATE.

It shall be the duty of the municipal building commission to prepare a detailed statement of the estimated expenditures of such commission for the then ensuing year and transmit the same each year to the board of county commissioners of Hennepin county on or before the first day of July in each year the date specified by the board. Said The estimate shall specify what portion of the total expenditures of said the commission shall be borne by the county and city, respectively, and it shall be the duty of the county commissioners to levy a tax at its proper meeting sufficient to meet the county share of such the final statement of estimated expenditures. A like estimate shall be transmitted each year to the city council of the city of Minneapolis on or before the first day of July in each year the date specified by the council, and it shall be the duty of the city council to levy a tax at its proper meeting sufficient to meet the city's portion of such the final statement of estimated expenditures. If the dates specified by the city and county are different, the commission shall transmit its budget estimate to both the city and the county on the earlier of the two dates. The commission shall submit a final statement of estimated expenditures ten days before the date Hennepin county and the city of Minneapolis are required to certify their tax levies.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by both of the governing bodies of Hennepin county and the city of Minneapolis.

Approved May 3, 1983

CHAPTER 77 — H.F.No. 838

An act relating to transportation; conforming with federal requirements allowing a state authority to exercise jurisdiction over intrastate transportation provided by rail carrier; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 218.031, subdivision 1; 218.041, subdivision 2; and 218.071, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 218.031, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. Except as otherwise directed or authorized, it shall be the duty of every common carrier:

- (1) To prescribe in the first instance, and to publish upon not less than 20 days' public notice in the case of new or increased rates or ten days' public notice in the case of reduced rates, in such manner as may be required by the commissioner and law, all schedules of rates and charges and classifications thereof, together with the rules governing the same, and minimum weights for transportation of freight articles between points or stations in the state, and terminal and switching charges. A new or changed contract rate shall become effective in accordance with the provisions of United States Code, title 49, section 10713, as amended through December 31, 1981. The board may, for good cause, reduce the notice period specified in this clause.
- (2) To comply with every duly authorized rule, regulation or directive of the commissioner or board except as the same may be stayed, pending appeal therefrom.
- (3) To put into effect and observe all schedules of rates and charges and classifications and any amendments or changes therein duly ordered by the board, except as the same may be stayed, pending appeal.
- (4) To maintain as may be directed by the commissioner for public inspection at stations and depots all schedules showing all classifications, rates and charges for transportation of freight currently in force applying from such station. Such schedules shall state the places between which property will be

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.